
FIRST AMENDMENT TO TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 26847 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to Tulare County Agreement Number 2684 7 (the 
"Agreement") is entered into by and between the COUNTY OF TULARE ("COUNTY") and 
DOKKEN ENGINEERING ("CONSULT ANT") as of<Ji10C\1-.c Wl<g , with reference 
to the following: 

A. The COUNTY and CONSULT ANT entered into the Agreement on October 28, 2014, 
for the purpose of providing professional environmental consulting services; and 

B. COUNTY and CONSULT ANT now wish to amend the Agreement in order to provide 
for additional services by CONSULT ANT and to increase the amount of compensation 
due to the CONSULTANT for providing additional services. 

ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONSULTANT agree as follows: 

1. Section 2, "TIME FOR PERFORMANCE/TERM" of the Agreement is hereby revised 

to read as follows: 

Time is of the essence in this Agreement. The services as described in Exhibit A and 
Exhibit A-1, will commence within five days of receipt of a written notice to proceed issued 
following acceptance of this Agreement by COUNTY. This Agreement shall terminate on 
June 30, 2020. Mutually acceptable changes in the scope, character, or complexity of the 
work, if such changes become desirable or necessary as the work progresses, will be 
accommodated by a supplemental agreement. An appropriate extension of time may be 
made in the form of a supplemental agreement in case of unavoidable delays. 
Corresponding warranted adjustments in payment will be made based upon the 
incorporated rate schedule. 

2. Section 3 (e) "COMPENSATION" of the Agreement is hereby revised to read as 

follows: 

COUNTY shall pay an additional $89,497.56 (Eighty-nine thousand four hundred ninety­
seven dollars and fifty-six cents) to cover additional services provided by the 
CONSULTANT as shown in Exhibit A-1, "Additional Scope of Work" and Exhibit B-1, 
"Cost Summary." These exhibits are incorporated herein by reference. The total amount 
payable by the COUNTY for services identified in Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit A-1, and 
Exhibit B-1 shall not exceed $163,497.56 (One hundred sixty-three thousand four hundred 
ninety-seven dollars and fifty-six cents). 

3. This First Amendment becomes effective as of June 12,2018. 

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO.~L\'1-A-

1 



4. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

2 



II THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their 
agreement by their authorized signatures below. 

ATTEST: Michael C. Spata, 
County Administrative Officer/ 
Clerk o the Boar of Supervisors 

Approved as to Form 
County Counsel 

By ~~A/~ ospsjJ~ 
Deputy 

Matter No. 2018771 

COUNTY OF TULARE 

[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County 
policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be 
signed by both (I} the chairman of the Board of 
Directors, the president or any vice-president (or 
another officer having general, operational 
responsibilities), and (2) the secretary, any assistant 
secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant 
treasurer (or another officer having recordkeeping or 
financial responsibilities), unless the contract is 
accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution ofthe 
corporation's Board of Directors authorizing the 
execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to 
California Corporations Code section 17703.01, 
County policy requires that contracts with a Limited 
Liability Company be signed by at least two managers, 
unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy 
of the articles of organization stating that the LLC is 
managed by only one manager.] 

3 



Exhibit A -1 

Additional Scope of Work 



~DOKKE-N 
~ENGINEERING 

Road 0129 over Sand Creek Bn~ge Project 

ENviRONMENTAL SCOPE OF,_SERVICES -CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 
Dci_kken Engineering wlll.incorporate- all·ton ditio r)S p romse d:1rl" the- environme_ntai _document i'lnd 
ag eney permlfsla-g re ements i~to the- final constructed project in ·a man n.er that a llo~s ccinstructi on 
work to progress smoothly whlie (3Vo'i91ng ·9elay~ or change l?n:jers_ 

Dokken Engineenng will perform all enwonmental construction support-and coordination, which 
willmclude the follo'0Ang: 

TASK 1._ PR~-CONSTRUCTION Sl,.IRVEYS 

Task 1.1. Nesting Bird __ and ~ptor Survey 
Dokl<en Erig1neenng biologists would conduct a preoconSt:ruCtion nesting tlird arid raptor s·urvey 
co nsister:Jt with the requlrerT)er)tS_ of Avoidance. and tvlinimization M easure.2 .4 (b).of tile' Ftnai Lake 
or Streambed Alteration Agreeme_nt issued for this project:an? with-Measure 810-6 of the Final 
CEOA C(3teg_oncai·E;<erqption All areas within 500 feet o(the Project' Area,yvould b~ SU!V~yed for· 
presence o(nesting raptors·and all areas ~thiri ~50 feet of the Project Area would be ·surveyed 
for presence of any nesting bird_ The nesting bird survey shall be conducted V'lith1n 7 days prior 
to: the stal}: of -const.r:ucticfn_ l_f riesting bir.ds ·are _obs·erved. l/l~thir:J. the surv~y ar'e·a. Dokken 
Enginee-flng Vvould. map the location of the nest and coordinate_ with CDFW. to determine 
app ropriat~' buffer d1 stances:. The re·sults of the n~stin g bird and raptorst:frvey will_ be documeflted 
1n a- sur.iey.memorand urn that w111 be submitted to the Countta nd CDFVV'prior to project in1t1atio-n 

Task 1;2. Special Statu·s Species Sur:vey _ 
Dokk_er)- EQg 1he~rihg_ biologists woul_d co~9\Jct a pre-construction speCI<JI status spec1 es su_rvey 
consistent with the requiremer')ts ofAvo1dani:e and Minini1zation Measure 2.3 (a)' of the Fin;:JI Lake 
or Streambeq ,.1\iteration. Agreement' issued for ttl1s project ·The suryey yvould'focus on Californi<J 
tiger salamahd~r-(CTS) but wo_uld also in-~lupe, ~u 'st<:~te 9r federally .ljsted sp_ec1es with p 9te_riti al 
of occurring w1th1n the project a rea, The· re suits of the· special status species survey will be 
aocum~nted in a sur-Vey memorandum that will be submitted to the' County. and CQFW pnor: t9 
project 1 mtiat1on 

Task 1.3. California· Tiger Salamander: BurrOw Mapping 
Od.k~en Englneew!9 biqlogists·would suryey for <!nd mart all fossorlal mammal burrows ~ithin the 
prdj ect:area a· nd a 50-foot bi,J_ff~r consiStent \Aiith the requirements of Avoidance and M 1 n1m zatio n 
Measure 2-3 (b )-ofthe Fjn(31 L9ke-or Streambed Alterati o.n Agreement issue {for this p.rojed The 
lo'c_a~ion of eac-h bu rro\A/ a rid a·_ 5 Oofobt p rotectr,/e bL!ffer wo~l d o·e mapped w1th. QPs: arid_markeo 
on s1te w1th flagging. The results of Cal1forma Tiger -Salamander Burrow Mapping will be 
qocumenteo 1n a Gl s map· ~nd iticl_ude'd \Ailth a survey memor<ln'd um tha~ w111 be SL.Jbmitt-ed to the 
c·ourity and CDFW piior to-proJect in1t1at1on 



~ ~<?,~}~!: !'i 
TASK 2. CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 

Construction support tasks assume 20 working days per month; and 99 total working days (5 
months' totC!I Cl]nstruction .dLJ_ratiori). Construction rs assumed to start on ..!uly 151

, 2018 end by 
December 1", 20·18 Full trme CTS monitorrng rs required during the species' active season 
defrned by the California Dep~rtment of Frsh and·V\Iilcjlife as November througli May; therefore. it 
is assumed that approximately BO·workrng days wbuld occur outsrde of the CTS active season 
an~ 19:worklng days would occur di.Jring the CTS activ~ season. 

Task 2.1. Envir~nmental Awareness Training 
Dokken Erig rneerin g staff wbu ld prepare tr<3i ning mate rials and pmvide envirohmemtal aware hess· 
trainrng to inform all construchon- pe~sonnel of pertrnent environmental commitments. 
Envirqlr merit9l t~ain irigs will iriclud~ spedfic projeCt information. for each resiJu ree and VIIi II be given 
in accordance V\lith the .appropriate agency standards. it is assumed that envrronmental 
awareriesstrarnrrig would be provrd!=d rib m\)re than fiJur.(fl) trmes during the CTS inactive season 
(June - October) to accommodate .for crew [han g·es during construction. During the CTS active 
season, the full-trme·biological monitor would assume training responsibrlities: 

T.ask 2.2. P~riodic Enviro_nme_ntal Compliance ~onitoring· 
Dokken Erigin eering staff vvoul d provide pen odic environmental complia nee monitoring during 
constr~,Jctio~.· Coq1pliance wit~ environmental measures woulq qe documented by the 
environmental moni~or r~'the·Environmental Commitments Record (ECR).which vilould·include 911 
measures·fromthe CEQA. and NEPA documents as well as all regulatory environmental permits·. 
F911oV\Iing construction·. the :completed ECR would be submrtted as ·p·ar:t of permit. closeout 
packages to the regulatory agencies to docume·nt project compliance with environmental 
c9mmrtments. Periodrc envrronm·ental complrance·monitoring would be completed appro:x:imately 
monthly during the CTS inactive season (June- October")..During the CTS active season. the full­
time _bio )ogical rr)Onitor wo1,1id assume_.environmentai campi lance monitoring re spon sibi litres., 

T~sk. 2.3. Full Tiin ~ Calif~mia Tiger Salamander Monitoring 
Dokkeh· Engineerrng bio.logr-sts would provrde full time CTS monitoring ·auring the CTS active 

se~son (November- May) as required ~y Ayoidance and "Minrmi!atron M"easure 2 3· (t:J) ot" the 
Final Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement i~sued for this project. rn·_addition· to mtirirtoring 
the constructron site for CTS activity, the full-time monrtor would assume environmental 
aw~reness trarnrng and environmental compliance rnonrtorrng during t~is tjme. Iris assumed-that 
the proJect Vliould require 19 working days cif full trme CTS monitoring_ during the months cif 
November through March · · ·. 

Ta~k 2.4. Post Constl'lJ<;tion Permit Closeouts 
Dokken Engrneering will doc-ument post conStr'I.,Jction site conditrons and submit p·roject closeout 
notificatiorrs as required qy environmental_permits. The Permit Closeout packag~s V\lill contain 
bef_ore and after site photographs, the completed ECR, and a ·Statement that the project was 
completed in accordance wrth the commrtments set forth rn the environmental permrts. 



Task 2:5 Additional C<!lifornia Tiger Salamander fllk?nitoring (OPTIONAL) 
It is assumed that only 1 ~r working days of full time CTS monitoring will be needed; hovvever, if 
construction. del~ys 0 ccur' this t;Jsk a !lows l,J p to 50. additiOn91 moriitorln'g.'days' If ne ed~d. Dokk~"ri 
shall not comme·nce performance of these optional tasks until the spe cif1c notification to proceed 
has been issued Tulare County wll not pay for any work. performed on this optional task pnor to 
the issuanc·e of the specific hot1ce to proceed. 



Exhibit B -1 

Cost Summary 



Environmental Construdi'on Support 
Road 0129 Sand Creek Bridge 

Task Description 
u 
0 
"< 
0 

l 
E 
fi 

. t 
~ ... 

Bllllng RahH $231.50 

TASK 1.0 • p,.,.conshvdion !i"""ey• 2 

1.1 Ncsling Bud and Roplor Su"""Y I 

1:2 G........,l Wildlifv SYrvtty 

1.3 C<olifomla TI9'>r Solam~rtd .. rllurrow Moppl"g I 

TASK 2.0 • Con s1 n~clran 5Yppart 8 

2.1 Environmonkll Awaro~• Training 2 

2:2 P.,rlodlt Envl~<~nmvn1ai'Campllcrnctt Manlto'rlf111 ., 
2.3 Full Ti'"" Calif or Ala TIIJII>r Solomcmd"r Monitoring 

2.4 Pod Con1·~ud!on Pormft Clo•t;t"ouh I 

:z.s~AddiO'oniil. fi.~J r ... ~ _qs~~ ·;~nooAt) ., 
TOl'AL BASE HOURS 9 

TOTAL BASE COST ~2,092 

TOTAL OI'TIOHAL HOURS I 

TOTAl OI'TIOHA~ COS1 52l1 

ORAHD TOTAL HOURS. Ill 

GRAND TOTAL COST $2,325 

Cost Proposal with Estimated Labor Hours & Cost 
May 17, 2018 

DOKKEN ENGINEERING 

; 16 
t ~ g, 
c 

0 0 c 'll ~ ;;: 
ii: 

l 
iii 

"8 1 i i 
c 

.1! OTHER 
c Q. TOTAl 

Ot'REcT 
TOT At ·e -~ j HOiJR!i, COST ·~ .c 

~ COST ... ... <> E 
0 11 c 

l ~ !! 
~ ! 4 

!1156.93 $122.06 $98.81 

" 2"'1 28 58 $6.788.88 

; I~ 12 25 ~'l.9s2:1o 

4 4 8 $983.48 

2 I~ 12 25 ~1.952.70 

.. ., 206 438 696 $5,520 $82,708.67 

4 12 12 JO $J.743.19 

8 12 12 36 $4,935.91 

10 s~ II( 170 $1.520 $20.061.56 

2 2 ., 9 '$1.18.5_:73 

70 J"J~ lOC •tS1 &4,000 $,52,8~~:28 

28 lq<l 166 303 

$4,394 $12,206 $16.403 $1,520 $36,615.27 

20 llC lOC 451 

$3.139 $U.&fl8 $29,643 $4.000 Ut.tl82.28 

48 2lC 466 7S4 

,$7,S33 $28,074 $4~,G46 '5,520 $89,497..56 


